

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 09-55376

MICHAEL MAZZA, JANET MAZZA, DEEP KALSI,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTORS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAKER FAIRBANK, JUDGE PRESIDING
COURTROOM 9
CASE No. 2:07-CV-7857-VBF (JTLx)

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING
THE IMPACT OF WAL-MART STORES, INC. V. DUKES**

INITIATIVE LEGAL GROUP APC
MARC PRIMO (SBN 216796)
PAYAM SHAHIAN (SBN 228406)
GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)
1800 CENTURY PARK EAST
2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
TELEPHONE: 310.556.5637
FACSIMILE: 310.861.9051

RAM, OLSON, CEREGHINO
& KOPCZYNSKI LLP
MICHAEL F. RAM (SBN 104805)
555 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 820
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111
TELEPHONE: (415) 433-4949
FACSIMILE: (415) 433-7311

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURE	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>DUKES</i> DOES NOT IMPACT THE APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA LAW TO THE ENTIRE CLASS	3
II. THE FACTS OF <i>DUKES</i> ARE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	6
A. Where <i>Dukes</i> Involved An Unwieldy 1.5 Million Employees Subjected To Discretionary Decisions By Thousands Of Managers Across The Country, This Case Involves 1,958 Consumers Subjected To Common Omissions From Honda’s Torrance, California Headquarters	6
B. Whereas The Alleged Discrimination In <i>Dukes</i> Arose From The Diffuse, Discretionary Behavior Of Managers Scattered Across America, The Material Omissions Here Were Directed By Honda From Its California Headquarters	8
III. CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED UNDER THE RULE 23(a)(2) COMMONALITY STANDARD ARTICULATED IN <i>DUKES</i>	9
A. Consistent With <i>Dukes</i> , Class Members Have Identified One Or More Common Questions	9
B. Class Members Point To A Common Wrong.....	12

C. This Case Turns On Common Questions That Can Be Resolved For The Entire Class	14
IV. CERTIFYING THIS RULE 23(b)(3) CLASS DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY RIGHTS DEFENDANTS MAY HAVE TO RAISE STATUTORY DEFENSES.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F. 2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	13
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 610 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. CV 07-7858 VBF(JTLx), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125691 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2009)	2
<i>Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell</i> , 07-CV-981 (SMG), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65593 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Sound Appraisal v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	4
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 603 F. 3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , No. 10-277, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4567 (June 20, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

STATE CASES

<i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 605 (1987)	3, 4, 5
--	---------

Diamond Multimedia Sys. v. Super. Ct., 19 Cal. 4th
1036 (1999) 4

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct., 97 Cal. App. 4th
1282 (2002) 20, 22

Norwest Mortg., Inc. v. Super. Ct., 85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 18
(1999) 4

Sullivan v. Oracle Corp., S170577, 2011 Cal. LEXIS 6537,
__ Cal. 4th __ (June 30, 2011) 4, 5

Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc., 91 Cal. App. 4th 224
(2001) 3, 4, 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*

Rules Enabling Act..... 18

State Statutes

Cal. Consumers Legal Remedies Act (CLRA)..... *passim*

Cal. False Advertising Law (FAL)..... 15

Unfair Competition Law (UCL)..... 11, 15

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of
Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)..... 14
